PLANNING & PROGRAMMING COMMITTEE

APRIL 18, 2002

SUBJECT:
ROUTE 10 HIGH OCCUPANCY VEHICLE LANES-ROUTE 


57 TO SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY LINE- SEGMENT 3

ACTION:
AUTHORIZE DESIGN CHANGE AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT CONTRACT AMENDMENT
RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute Amendment No. 10 to Contract Number 07H004, Project ID No. 350B with Washington Infrastructure (MK Centennial) to expedite additional design work for the Route 10 HOV lane between Route 57 and the San Bernardino County Line (SBCL) for an amount not to exceed $325,000, increasing the Total Contract Value from $9,989,335 to $10,314,335.

RATIONALE

The Project is currently in construction and the consultant is performing design support services.  Caltrans, the technical oversight agency for the project, has indicated that additional unforeseen design work is required to revise the Plans, Specifications and Estimate (PS&E) to mitigate an adjacent property owner’s concern over the loss of parking spaces and to evaluate a construction cost reduction proposal for a retaining wall.  Caltrans has also requested the MTA to augment the current as-needed design support budget during the construction phase of the Project.  MTA staff has reviewed the proposed scope, level of effort and concurs with Caltrans’ recommendation regarding the design work to revise the PS&E.  MTA is recommending less of an increase to the design support during construction budget from Caltrans’ request due to a lower actual expenditure rate for this service from what Caltrans originally projected.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

This amendment will not affect MTA’s FY 2002 Operating Budget.  The Route 10 HOV Lane project received funding through the 1992, 1993, 1997 and 1999 Call for Projects for the Design, Right-of-Way and Construction phases.  Sufficient grant funds have been budgeted in Cost Center 4340, Highway Programs Development and Implementation Team, under Project Number 420002, Account Number 50316, Task Number 2193B, Route 10 HOV Lane Project.  Since this contract will span multiple fiscal years, the cost center manager and Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the costs in future years.

There are adequate design funds available for this project to accommodate the requested contract amendment.  MTA programmed a total of $10,315,436 for the design phase.  Caltrans expended $1,029,871 prior to transferring the contract to the MTA.  A total of $8,959,464 has been expended by the MTA for the design and construction support work to date.  The additional $325,000 for this amendment to complete the additional design and construction support work will bring the total MTA expenditures to $9,284,464 and the total project design and construction support expenditures to $10,314,335.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The MTA Board may reject the requested changes.  This is not recommended because the project cannot move forward without the additional design and construction support work.

BACKGROUND

In the 1992, 1993, 1997 and 1999 Call for Projects, the MTA allocated a total of $96,757,000 to deliver the design, right-of-way and construction of the HOV lanes on Route 10 between Route 57 and the SBCL (see Attachment B - Project Location Map).  The design phase of the Project was funded with local Proposition C funding.  In December 1992, Caltrans awarded the design contract to MK Centennial.  In August 1993, Caltrans transferred the design contract to the MTA due to a court ruling that Caltrans could not administer locally funded freeway design contracts.  By mutual agreement, Caltrans and the MTA subsequently suspended the contract to resolve design standards and funding issues.  The MTA Board approved the restart of the contract with MK Centennial at its January 29, 1998 meeting.

ATTACHMENTS
A.  Procurement Summary

B.  Project Location Map

Prepared by:
Benkin Jong, Transportation Planning Manager 

Ray Maekawa, Director,  Highway Programs Development and Implementation 


Carl Euting, Jr, Contract Administrator

	
	
	

	
	
	

	James L. de la Loza

Executive Officer
Countywide Planning and Development
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer

ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

DESIGN OF HOV LANE ON 1-10 (AMENDMENT #10)

	1. 
	Contract No.:  07H004

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: 

	
	Name:

Washington Infrastructure (aka. MK Centennial)
	City:

Los Angeles, California

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Proposed Price:

             $518,000


	Recommended Price: 

            $325,000



	
	B. Explanation of Significant Variances:  see Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type:  CPFF

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  RFP Issued: Not applicable 

	
	B.  Advertised: Not applicable

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference: Not applicable

	
	D. Proposals Due: Not applicable

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: Not applicable

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: March 18, 2002

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  %Goal in RFP:

      Not applicable
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

Not applicable

	
	B.  Contractor Commitment: (see Attachment A-2)

	7. 
	Request for Proposal Information:

	
	Notifications Sent:

Not applicable
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

Not applicable
	Proposals Received:

DNA

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Listing of Proposers:

Vendor Name:

Washington Infrastructure


	Proposal Amount:

$518,000


	BAFO Amount:

Not applicable 



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  Cost Analysis (see Attachment A-1.C)

	9. 
	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Date Protest Period Ends:  Not applicable

	
	B.  Date Protest Received: Not applicable

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest & Date: Not applicable

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Carl Euting, Jr
	Telephone No.:

922-3679

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Ben Jong
	Telephone No.: 

922-3053


ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

DESIGN OF HOV LANE ON 1-10 (AMENDMENT #10)

A. Background of Contractor

CALTRANS novated Washington Infrastructure (aka, MK Centennial) contract 07H004 to the MTA in August 1993. Work was suspended and the contract restarted in January 1998. Washington Infrastructure performs studies, designs and construction of large highway projects.

B. Procurement Background

This Amendment #10 includes three (3) tasks: Task 1 redesign of a hospital parking lot, Task 2 design of a soil nail wall and Task 3 engineering support to construction. CALTRANS provides project management support directly to the Contractor, with MTA project management performing an oversight and budgeting function.

C. Evaluation of Proposal
An MASD audit, Cost Analysis and Technical Evaluation were performed on the Contractor’s proposal for this Amendment. 

D.  Cost/Price Analysis

	Proposal Amount 
	CALTRANS Estimate
	Recommended Amount

	            $518,000


	$485,000

 
	                    $325,000




Total Negotiated Reduction

$193,000

The recommended price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon MTA MASD Audit results and Cost Analysis.  The variance between the CALTRANS Estimate and the Recommended Amount is due to an agreed upon reduction in the level of engineering support to construction through the end of the contract (October 2003).

ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

DESIGN OF HOV LANE ON 1-10 (AMENDMENT #10)

PRIME CONTRACTOR – Washington Infrastructure (aka. MK Centennial)

	MBE Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	 Current Status 

	F P L and Associates
	4.6%
	7.16%
	7.23%
	Exceeded

	Tatsumi and Partners
	2.3%
	2.48%
	2.51%
	Exceeded

	TOTAL
	6.9%
	9.64%
	9.74%
	Exceeded


	WBE Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	 Current Status 

	Associated Engineers
	9.0%
	7.12%
	7.19%
	Adverse impact due to

	Myra Frank and Associates
	1.4%
	0.85%
	0.86%
	change in scope of work

	TOTAL
	10.4%
	7.97%
	8.05%
	Adverse impact


	DVBE Subcontractor
	Commitment
	Current Attainment 1
	Current Participation3
	 Current Status 

	Geotechnical Consultants
	5.9%
	6.55%
	6.61%
	Exceeded

	TOTAL
	5.9%
	6.55%
	6.61%
	Exceeded


1Current  Attainment = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs  ÷ Total Relevant Contract Amount 

2Relevant Contract Amount = Original Contract Value + Contract Cost Modifications

3Current Participation = Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Subs ÷ Total Actual Amount Paid-to-Date to Prime

[image: image1.png]o

S
B deoilsor
- % AT

o1

o

A

] G 7
0

53000 Thomas Bros. Mapse





ATTACHMENT  B





�





Project Limits








Route 10 HOV Lanes – Route 57 to SBCL – Segment 3

2

